claimed to be an Advocate and threatened to implicate plaintiff in false 

criminal cases, if plaintiff insists on the payment from the defendants. 

22. PW1 has also deposed that the defendants and their accomplices have 

defrauded and cheated the plaintiff and taken a sum of Rs 51,00,000 (Fifty 

one lacs) from the plaintiff on the basis of forged and fabricated documents 

and caused financial loss to the plaintiff. 

23. PW1 has next deposed that a complaint was made to the police officials of 

P.S. D.B.G Road, New Delhi on 20.10.2010 which was duly received in the